on maximum share in the investment portfolio (as a percentage) and the maximum term structure of
approved investment instruments.

Currency risk
The National Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign
currency risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less
than the liabilities in that currency.

The National Bank manages its market risk by setting open position limits in relation to financial
instrument, interest rate maturity and currency positions which are monitored on a regular basis and
reviewed and approved by the Management Board.

34

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based
on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of these changes is determined by
management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel of the
National Bank.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007:

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

FINANCIAL ASSETS:
Due from banks and other financial institutions 109 619 (109 619)  176 407  (176 407)
Investments available-for-sale (61 349)  61 991 (13 797)  9 412
Investments held-to-maturity 18 045 (18 045)  24 052  (24 052)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Due to banks and other financial institutions (342)  342 -  -
Accounts of the Government of the Kyrgyz

Republic (43 745)

43 745 (54 203) 54 203
Loans received (1 230)  1 230 (54 214) 54 214

Net impact on profit 20 998 (20 356)  78 245  (82 630)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates.  The National Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

35

The National Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

 KGS USD
USD 1=

KGS 39.4181

EUR
EUR 1=

KGS 55.4790

SDR
SDR 1=

KGS 60.8466

 CAD
CAD 1 =

KGS 32.4723

AUD
AUD 1 =

KGS 26.9955

CHF
CHF 1 =

[…]

Loans received - 273 785 - 5 275 091  - - - - -  5 548 876
Other financial liabilities 15 515 206 756 -  - - - - 53 700  70 177

Total financial liabilities 35 294 174 843 841 231 805 5 275 091  2 564 977 - - - 53 700  44 263 588

OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION 31 127 973) 9 989 756 12 335 213 4 785 152)  1 744 640 3 996 716 2 356 500 4 521 316 2 415 326

36

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the National Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
foreign currency against the KGS. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity of currency risk sensitivity of financial instruments as at 31 December
2008 and 31 December 2007 is presented below:

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/USD
+10%

KGS/USD
-10%

KGS/USD
+10%

KGS/USD
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 1 136 608 (1 136 608) 998 976 (998 976)

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/EUR
+10%

KGS/EUR
-10%

KGS/EUR
+10%

KGS/EUR
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 1 407 906 (1 407 906) 1 233 521 (1 233 521)

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/SDR
+10%

KGS/SDR
-10%

KGS/SDR
+10%

KGS/SDR
-10%

Impact on profit or loss (431 339) 431 339 (478 515) 478 515

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/CAD
+10%

KGS/CAD
-10%

KGS/CAD
+10%

KGS/CAD
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 233 653 (233 653) 174 464 (174 464)

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/AUD
+10%

KGS/AUD
-10%

KGS/AUD
+10%

KGS/AUD
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 554 386 (554 386) 399 672 (399 672)

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/CHF
+10%

KGS/CHF
-10%

KGS/CHF
+10%

KGS/CHF
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 421 562 (421 562) 235 650 (235 650)

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

 KGS/GBP
+10%

KGS/GBP
-10%

KGS/GBP
+10%

KGS/GBP
-10%

Impact on profit or loss 265 097 (265 097) 452 132 (452 132)

37

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be
interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the National Bank’s assets and liabilities
are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the National Bank may vary at the time